

NO. 07-1311

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH P. NACCHIO,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

Daniel J. Popeo
Paul D. Kamenar
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302 (telephone)
(202) 588-0386 (facsimile)
pkamenar@wlf.org

Andrew J. Levander
David S. Hoffner
Jason O. Billy
David P. Staubitz
DECHERT LLP
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10012
(212) 698-3500 (telephone)
(212) 698-3599 (facsimile)
david.hoffner@dechert.com

Michael L. Kichline
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808
(215) 994-4000 (telephone)
(215) 994-2222 (facsimile)
michael.kichline@dechert.com

Dated: October 17, 2007

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Washington Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS AS TO MATERIALITY FAILED TO PROVIDE THE JURY WITH ADEQUATE INSTRUCTION AS TO HOW TO DRAW THE LINE BETWEEN “MATERIAL” AND “IMMATERIAL” “SOFT” INFORMATION.....	5
A. The Proposed Instructions And The Court’s Determination.....	5
B. The Inherent Difficulties In Determining Materiality And The Recognized Need To Encourage And Protect The Dissemination Of Soft Information	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS WITH RESPECT TO SCIENTER WERE ERRONEOUS AND CONSTITUTE REVERSIBLE ERROR.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	17
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	1, 18, 19
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	6, 8, 16
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig.</i> , 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1178 (1994).....	12
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	1
<i>Garcia v. Cordova</i> , 930 F.2d 826 (10th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Gasner v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 103 F.3d 351 (4th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Harden v. Raffensperger, Hughes & Co.</i> , 65 F.3d 1392 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>I. Meyer Pincus & Assoc., v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 936 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	1
<i>Painter v. Marshall Field & Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 271 (7th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Polin v. Conductron Corp.</i> , 552 F.2d 797 (8th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 857 (1977).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Raab v. General Physics Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Romani v. Shearson Lehman Hutton</i> , 929 F.2d 875 (1st Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Rubinstein v. Collins</i> , 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2201 (2007).....	18
<i>Saltzberg v. TM Sterling/Austin Assocs.</i> , 45 F.3d 399 (11th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Sinay v. Lamson & Sessions Co.</i> , 948 F.2d 1037 (6th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>In re Stock Exchanges Options Trading Antitrust Litig.</i> , 317 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Lake</i> , 472 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Wielgos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>In re Worlds of Wonder Sec. Litig. (Miller v. Pezzani)</i> , 35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 868 (1995).....	12
<i>In re XM Satellite Radio Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2007)	13

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5 (1995).....	10, 11
-------------------------------	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>John C. Burton, Chief Accountant, SEC at the Northwestern University Conference on Public Reporting of Corporate Financial Forecasts, <i>Forecasts: A Changing View From the Securities and Exchange Commission</i> (Apr. 2, 1973), available at http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/1973/040273burton.pdf</p>	9, 10
<p>Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Civil Cases), Instruction 4.2 (2005)</p>	7
<p>Joan MacLeod Heminway, <i>Materiality Guidance in the Context of Insider Trading: A Call For Action</i>, 52 Am. U. L. Rev. 1131, 1138-39 (2003)</p>	8, 9
<p>Bruce A. Hiler, <i>The SEC and the Courts' Approach to Disclosure of Earnings Projections, Asset Appraisals, and Other Soft Information: Old Problems, Changing Views</i>, 46 Md. L. Rev. 1114, 1116 (1987)</p>	4
<p>H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) as reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730</p>	11
<p>James Maloney, <i>Strict Standing Requirement For Securities Fraud Suits Upheld</i> (WLF Counsel's Advisory, June 3, 2005)</p>	1
<p>Modern Federal Jury Instructions – Pattern Jury Instructions (Civil), Ninth Circuit (Matthew Bender ed. 2006)</p>	7
<p>Lyle Roberts & Paul Chalmers, <i>Lower Courts Will Determine Impact Of Supreme Court's Securities Fraud Suit Ruling</i> (WLF Legal Backgrounder, May 20, 2005)</p>	1
<p>Safe Harbor For Forward-Looking Statements, Securities Act Release No. 7101, Exchange Act Release No. 34831, Investment Company Act Release No. 20613, 59 Fed. Reg. 52723 (Oct. 13, 1994)</p>	11, 12
<p>Safe Harbor Rule for Projections; Final Rule, Securities Act Release No. 6084, Exchange Act Release No. 15944, 44 Fed. Reg. 38810 (July 2, 1979)</p>	10
<p><i>Securities Litigation Abuses: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Securities of the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs</i> (Oct. 29, 1997) (testimony of Thomas E. O'Hara, Chairman, National Association of Investors Corporation) available at 1997 WL 683748</p>	12
<p>S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995) as reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679</p>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Statement by the Commission on the Disclosure of Projections of Future Performance, Securities Act Release No. 5362, Exchange Act Release No. 9984, 38 Fed. Reg. 7220 (Feb. 2, 1973)	9
